Chart XI.

Descendants of John Hogg² Sr. Through his son <u>James Hogg</u>³.

Richard Hogg Sr. John Hogg² Sr.

William; Zacharjah; John; <u>James; Mary D.</u>; Thomas; Lewis Hogg³ Hogg³ <u>Hogg³</u> Hogg³ Hogg³ Hogg³ Jr. the Younger B. ca 1798 D. 1847

Baker Hogg⁴ Sydney Hogg⁴

Part II

James Hogg³. Block D

James Hogg³, fourth son of John Hogg Sr. and his wife, was born about 1798. He was mentioned in his father's will. written February 23, 1841 and probated January 10, 1843. (1) The bequest reads:

"Item third; I give to my son James Hogg, thirty-five acres of land commencing at R. L. Farinholt's fence and running up, between the old mill dam and the main road."(2)

James Hogg³ married Martha Hansford, a third cousin, daughter of Lewis Hansford and Ann Jordan Hansford, a girl much younger than himself. They had two children:

1. Baker Hogg⁴, born about 1841;

Sydney Hogg⁴, born 1845.⁽³⁾ 2.

James Hogg³ died the first part of 1847. Robert H. Power gave bond as his administrator April 19, 1847, in York Court.

Martha Hogg was appointed guardian of her two children, with Richard Farinholt her security April 21, 1851. The court order states that "Sydney and Baker Hogg, her children, and the children of James Hogg, deceased" are her wards and that "she shall faithfully discharge the duties of her office". (4) It is also listed in Guardian's Account Book 1846-55.

At the same court, the mother stated that she needed an allotment from James Hogg's estate to care for the children.

York County Will Book No. 12, pages 368-9. This tract of land is easily identifiable in 1967, there being about 18 dwelling houses on it at this time. York County 1860 Census. York County Orders 1848-51, page 422. (2)

- (3)
- (4)

⁽¹⁾

Her petition asked that "she be allowed to sell from the land of James Hogg, deceased, 150 cord of wood for the support and maintenance of her wards in the present year. At York Court April 21, 1851."⁽⁵⁾

1. Baker Hogg⁴, first son of James Hogg³ and Martha Hansford Hogg died before 1860⁽⁶⁾, leaving no heirs.

2. Sydney Hogg⁴, youngest son of James Hogg³ and Martha Hansford Hogg was living in 1860 when his name appeared in the York County Census, but he died young, unmarried.

There are no descendants of James Hogg³. Many years after his death, his widow married James Rowe of Gloucester County.

(5) York County Court Minutes Book 1851-59; unindexed and not page-numbered.
(6) 1860 Census.